

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

<hr/>)	
WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,)	
)	
	Plaintiff,)	
)	
	v.)	No. 1:15-cv-00662-TSE
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**SUR-REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: March 22, 2019

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

RODNEY PATTON
Senior Trial Counsel

JULIA A. BERMAN
Senior Counsel

OLIVIA HUSSEY SCOTT
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W., Room 11200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 514-3358
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT RAISED A TRIABLE ISSUE CONCERNING STANDING.	1
A. Plaintiff Lacks Admissible Evidence that the NSA Conducts Upstream Surveillance at any International Internet Link.....	1
B. Plaintiff Has No Admissible Evidence That the NSA “Most Likely” Copies and Scans All International Communications at Monitored Link(s).....	3
1. The FISC’s October 2011 statement concerning certain “about” acquisitions.....	4
2. The PCLOB’s remark concerning the goal of “comprehensiveness”	7
3. Expert speculation relabeled as “technical and practical necessities”	8
4. Mr. Bradner’s testimony is inadmissible under <i>Daubert</i>	9
5. Dr. Schulzrinne’s testimony is admissible.	11
C. Plaintiff’s Standing Cannot Be Adjudicated Without Unjustifiable Risk of Harm to National Security.	12
II. PLAINTIFF’S ADDITIONAL INJURIES ARE NOT TRACEABLE TO UPSTREAM..	13
III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH THIRD-PARTY STANDING.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 11
<i>Carter v. Burch</i> , 34 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	passim
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 10, 11
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006)	12
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>McHan v. Comm’r</i> , 558 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Miller v. Mandrin Homes, Ltd.</i> , 305 F. App’x 976 (4th Cir. 2009)	6, 11
<i>Nease v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Nipper v. Snipes</i> , 7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7

PAGE(S)

Oglesby v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
190 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1999).....6

[Redacted],
2011 WL 10945618 (F.I.S.C. Oct. 3, 2011) 2, 3, 5

Scinto v. Stansberry,
841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016).....6

Sterling v. Tenet,
416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....12

United States v. McDonnell,
792 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2015), *vacated on other grounds*, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)6

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....3

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
335 F. Supp. 3d 772 (D. Md. 2018) 2, 12, 13

Wikimedia Found. v. NSA,
857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 1, 3

Williams v. Illinois,
567 U.S. 50 (2012) 2, 15

Zellers v. Nextech N.E., LLC,
533 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2013)6

Zeus Enter., Inc. v. Alphin Aircraft, Inc.,
190 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 1999).....3

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)3

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....12

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 40114

Fed. R. Evid. 702 5, 6, 14

Fed. R. Evid. 8012
